q ™
Decision No. -‘&

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the MYatter of the Investligation

upon the Commission's own motlion Into

the rates, charges, clascifications, ‘ |
rules, regulatlons, practices and Case No. 3333.
contracts of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS

COMPANY

. J. Reynolds, L. T. Rice, and Herman Phleger,
for Soutiaern Californila Gas Company.

Erwin P. nerncr, City Attormey, Frederlck von Schrader,
Assistant City Attorney, and Milvon Bryan,
Assistant City Attorney, for the City of Los
Angeles.

J. J. Dewel and L. S. Wing, for the California Farm
Bureau Federation and Kings County Board of
Supervisors.

Janes M. Thuesen, Clty Attorney, for the City of
Parlier, Fresno Comnty.

Boward W. Ball, City Englneer, for the Clty of Corona.

William Guthrie, CLty Attorney, for vhe City of San
Bernardino.

Walter Willhoft, for the City of Colton.

George R. Nichols, for the City of Beaumont, City
Attorney. :

J. A. Hinman, for the Xern County Rate Association and
the Bakersfield Gas Consumers.

Trank L. Perry, City Attorney, for the City of
Manhattan Beach.

Euntor and H. h. Howe, for the following group
£ Industrials: Axelson Manufacturing Company,
Wes~ern Bakcrios, Inec. Ltd.; Los Angeles Brick
Company; Californla Milling Corporation, Kabe, Inc.;
Judson Motor Products; Universal Picture Corpora-
tion; Killefer Manufacturing Company; Vernon
Potteries; Globe Graln and mll]ing Company; In-
dustrial Pr. Users Bureau; Walkers, Inc.; Smoot
Eolman; Consolidated Steel Corporation.
J. M. C%urkhfnd Colfax Bell, for the City of Redondo
gach.
William Courtney, Secretary-lManager of Reseda Boulevard
Chamber of Commerce, includlno the communities of
North Los Angeles, Reseda and Tarzana.
« J. Hartzell, City Atto“ncy, for the City of Redlands.
- J. Bedd, Citvy Attorney, for the City of Tulare. '
duvenc Best, City Attornoy, for the City of Riversilde and
the City of Elsinore.
Bernard C. Bremnan, City Attorney, for the City of
Glenaalt. -
Ricnu*dﬁgilﬂaltz, City Attorney, for the City of Beverly
S -
Ray C. Ebernard, for Apartment Income Properties Assn
L. H. Phillips, for Coopcrative Apariment and Hotel
Ascociation and United Housing Association.

malter 7. Cooper, Director of Research, of the Rallroad
Commlssion.




CARR and STEVENCT, Commissioners:

INTERLOCTTORY OPINION

The Proceedings.

On September 7, 1932, the Commission, on its own motion,

{instituted a general investigation into the rates of Southern .
Celifornie Gas Company, setting the case for hearing om September
23rd. At this time the Commission's staff presented certain exhidbits
indicating the Company's earnings and financial position as dis-
closed by its perlodical reporis fo the Commission and its books.

On September 26th, the Commission issued an order in the case directe
ing the Company to show ceuse on October 1lith why interim or emergency
rates, lower than its present rates, should not be directed pending

b

the conclusion of the general rate case. On the return date of

the order the Company, through its rate and appraisal engineer, E. H.
Wetlaufer, presented in considerable detell its estimate of an

historical cost rate base (undepreciated) with land at present

l. The procedure thus followed is the same as in Re San Joaguin Light
& Power Corp., et el., 36 C.R.C. 14l; Re Pacific Ges & KLieCLriC CO.,
34 C.R.C. 212; Re San Diego Consolidated Gas & Elect. Co., Decision
No. 24478, of date KFebruary 15, 1932. A somewhat similar procedure
was followed in respect to rates of Southern Californlia Edison Company-
in 1922 (Re Southern Californie Edison Coe., 2L Cu.R.C. 597). The pro-~
cedure there followed was rererred %0 with approvel in Saunby v.
Reilroad Commission, 191 Cel. 226. Provisional or temporary orders -
find sanction in Akron C. & Y. R. Co. v, United States, 261 U.S. 184,
201, where 1t was said:

"To grant, under such circumstances, immediate relief,
subject to later readjustments, was no more a transfer of
revenues pending a declision than was the like action, in
cases involving general increases in rates, o transfer of
revenues from the pockets of the shippers to the treasury
of the carriers. That the order is not obnoxious % the
due process clause, because provisional, is clear."

Emergency or interim increases of rates were of commonr occurrence
following the war. _




day values, together with like detailed estimates of revenue and
expense for the year 1932. MNr. wetlaufer was cross—examined at
considerable lemgth, during the course of which he fully explained
the nature of various items in his several exhidits. Claude C.
Bromn, gas end electric engineer of the Commission's steff, sub-
mitted an estimate of 1932 domestic revenue differing slightly £rom

. Tetlauferts, as woll as estimates of meintenance and general ex-
pense somewhat less than his. The order to show cause was ordered
submitted on November lst, the Company stating it had nothing hr-
ther to offer in response to the order vut expressing its legal

position that the Commission had no power 0 meke an interim order

and could reduce its rates only upon the conclusion of the case.

The Recoiﬁ.

The record, upon which this order is based, conslsts
ot (a) anélyses end summeries of records of the Company, (b) Mr.
Tetlaufer's exhibits and testimony, (c) the testimony of Mr. Brown
as to revenue and two items of operating expensé, (4) the testimony
of A. G. Mott, chief engineer of the Railroéd COmm1551on, on the rate
of return of the principal.sas, electric and telephone companies in
the State, (e) certain general testimony by Mr. Brown, bearing upon
the genmeral character of the natural gas business and the dbusiness
of the Company, and (f) & showing of the make-up of 4the Pacific
Lighting Corpdration group of subsidisries of which Southern Celi-

fornia Gas Company is & membere

Emergencx.

This Commission cannot close 1ts eyes to the social and
economic conditions attendant upon what counsel for the Company char-
acterized as "the greatest depression in modern times.”

-32




With a record indicating that the Company's earning position is
distinctly better than that of other stable utilities outside of
the Pacific Llighting Corxrporation group and higher than ncecessary

%o meet 1ts reasonable financlal requirements or to produce a

reasonable return, the Commlssion cannot feel justified in with-

nolding relief to its consumers while the months frequently

: 2
attendant upon the completion of a full rate proceeding drag by.

Rate Bage (Undepreciated).

The Company, through its witness, ifr. Wetlaufer, claimed
an wndepreciated historical rate base with land 2t present day
value of $60,636,567.98 (Ex. 7(a), page 5), the detall being as

follows:

2. lAnother Pacific Lighting Corporation utility was before the

Commission in Re Los Anseles Gos & Electri¢ Co., 35 C.R.C. 442. There
iv appeared that hearings were commenced in November, 1929, and the
case was not submitteq until July 16, 1950. Hearings in the San
Joaquin Light & Power Corporat;on vencr 1 rate case were started

on March 10, 1951 ( s 36 C.R.C.

141) and complcted oﬁ Anr;l 2 " . onqwin Licht & Power
Corp., Decision 24809, occ;ded on. Mhy 23, 1932,




Intangible Capital:

Orgenization (1% of Tengible)eccccessse$584,589.60
FranChiseS....0.0‘..............-...l... 30’693.25
Cost of Gas Purchase ContraciScesscecese 309,053.29
Miscellaneous In‘tangibles............ coe 94293

Total‘l..........l...--.. $925,778'05

Tangible Capital:

Land (present VALU)e.esesesnsssassseefl)750,000,00°
PI‘OduC‘tiOn C&Oit&l (a)ooooooo.too..-o‘ 8 433 887.89
Traensmission Cmit&lo.tooooooo-ootooo014 675 642,70
Distridbution C&pi‘tal..................50 970 992.20
General Capital....................... 2 577 014096
Water Departmentecececcevecsscacscsccns 51,422.11

TO"C&l.................. ' $58,458,959086

Total Fixed Coplitaleccecscsses $59,384,737.91

Workirng Capital:

Meterials and SUPDPlieS.eececvcccresseed 630,189.79
Cash (b) = one month, ¢ost of gas 288 393426
two months, other ex-
Penses....ﬂtoi.dc........ 658 331.88
$1,574,514,
Less 1/4 State TaXeSeeceoe.  302,984.86

Tot&l..QOOCOOQQ‘.O....‘ $l,271,830.07

$60,656,567.98

Note: (&) -~ Including trensmission conpression and storage
fecilities.

{b) = On basis employed in Commission Exhibit I.

This will be accepted for the‘purpose of this oxder,

with the following deductions indicated to be proper by Mr. Wetlaufer's
testimony:

3. This 1s approximately &0 per cent higher than the cost of the land.
It is et st a rough estimate of the sppreciation in land.




(&) Gas PurChase contrac’ts.............-.*309,553.29 4

5
(b) Overhead adjustmelleccececcecscsccsceas 998,101.68

6
{¢) Monroe Lease and WellS.eesesccescsess 120,262,662

4. This item, according to Mr. VWetlaufer, "represents an assigned
¢cost 10 gas purchase contracts acquired at the time™ the Midway Ges
Compeny acquired the Valley Natural Gas Company. "It was developed
by taking the purchase price paid for the property and deducting the
tangidle capital.™ He does not believe the Valley Natural Gas Com-
peny "paid anything for 1t." In Re Midway Gas Company, 17 C.R.C.
248, acquisition of this Company was authorized but subject to the
condition that "Neither the amount which Midway Ges Company is au~
thorized to pay for the stock of Velley Natural Gas Compeny, nor

as rental for properties, shall be interpreted as fixing the measure
of value ¢of Valley Naturel Gas Company properties foxr rate-fixing or
any purpese other than the sale of the stock or lease of the prope
erties hereir authorized." (The properties of the Midway Gas Com-
pany wers subsequently acquired dby the Southern Californie Gas Com-
pany. 30 C.R.C. 466.) Mr. Wetlaufer, in estimating the cost of
certaln scquired properties, used the ¢ost to the original compen-
ies which he placed at a substantially higher figure than the price
peid for them by the purchasing company or than appears in the books.
These estimates are here accepted and consistency requires like
treatment of the gas purchase contract,

5. This adjustment, as testified Yo by Mr. Wetlaufer, represents

an increase in the rate making ledger over the general books of the
Company made in 1927 as the result of an overhead study made by him
and applied v additions and betterments from December 30, 1915, to
December 31, 1925. As he stated, 1t was a "study of general con-
struction costs for the Se-year perlod, ending December 31, 1926, in
order to adJust the book cost to reflect the historical cost of
property™ * * ¥ * gnd "developed that 6 per cent should be added to
the book cost of property.” He comcluded that there had been a de=-
ficierey in the charges to construction but admitted that these
cherges had actually gone t operating expense during the period,
resulting in en understatement of the net for return. The conclu-
sion derived for the S~year period was applied to additions and bet-
terments for the lO-year period. A cepitel write-up of similer chare
acter was considered and disapproved in Re Los Angeles Geas & Elec~-
tric Co., 35 C.R.C. 442, 451, the order in which case was alillrmed
Ix Los Angeles Ges & ﬁlectric Co. vs. Railroad Commission, 58 Fed.
(2nd) 256.

6. This properxrty, it is stated, consists of a lease upon 40 scres
of oil and gas bearing land in the Midway=Maricopa field, upon which
are located several oil wells and two gas wells. According to Mr.
wetlaufer, it has heretofore been carried on the books as non-
operetive or non-utility property in a sum in excess of $300,000.
Since gas has beern discovered thereon, he has assigned the full cost
of the lease and the two gas wells to the operative property account.
Although he states that gas is available from this source, none he
thinks has ever been taken and he has, in his estimate of cost of
gas purchased, made no allowence for any gas 10 be obtained from this
supply, which facts negative the propriety of the transfer to opera-
tive capital at this time. Should it be included in capital an ad-
justment of the Company's estimated cost of purchased gas would be
necessary.

-

-G




(6) Consumers' AdTANCES ceceececcecse $l;l46,966.717
{(e) Auto and other RESErVeSessssseea 478,246.978
Waile the amount estimated by the Company for organization
expense, estimated historical costs of cexrtaln acquired properiy
higher than the costs as carried on the books, and other items, may
be subject to modification on further hearings, the sum of

$57,603,436.71 1s considered to reprecent & reasonable undepreciated

rate base for the purposes hereof.

Rate Base (Depreciated).

There are meny incidental references in the testimony as

to the existence of acerued depreclation. . Neither the Company

{4+ This represents, according to Mr. Wetlaufer, advences, with-

out interest, by consumers under the Company's extension rule in
~order that such consumers recelve service, and are depositsd subject
to return to consumers under the Company's extension rule. Zither
the Compeny must be required to modify its extension rule to pro-
vide for the payment of interest on these advences, or the amount .
of the advances must be deducted from capitel. The latter course
obviates %the necessity of other consumers in effect paying a return
on extensions not presently fully remumerative and 1s the preferable
alternative t0 be followed. This alternative is the one which
usvuelly kas been followed. e

€. Tais item is made up of & reserve of $365,385.90 for automo-
biles, §78,545.58 for lamge porieble tools, and $34,315.49 for con-
struction equipment. Under the company's practice, as these dtems |
of eguipmert are currently used sxnd consumed in the course of either
new construction or operation, charges are made to the ome or the
other on & definite basis %o nrovide for such depreciation, the

totel of which aggregates the amournts of these reserves. TFallure 10
deduct the amount of these reserves would result in thls equipment
actually being charged twice, first, upon its original purchase when
charged to capital, and again, as used, either through cherges to
cepitel on account of comsiruction work or as & charge to current
operating expenses.




nov the Comdsstonls staf? wos prepared Lo offer an estimete 2s
o 1ts amoun‘c.9 Under these circumstances 1t 1g reasonable to

take as representing this zcmount the reserve as bullt up by the
utility over the years. A responsible management has certain
ohligations In this respect and it must be assumed that the
manégemcnt has nelther neglected to provide adequateiy for the
wearing out or retirement of its property or by bullding up an
excessive reserve sought to profit unduly from its consumers

wder the gulse of thus protecting Its property and investment.

(ij Telanh O, V. Propndareast, 36 Fed. (2d) 54). The

Company's depreclation or retirement reserve as of August 31,
1932 was $17,254,243.06. For the purposes of this order.a de-
preciated nistorical rate base of $40,350,000.00 is reasonable and
will e used.
'R@venn@.

Mr. Wotloufer cstimeted the revenue for 1952 on the basls
of 8 months actuzl and 4 months estimated, his estimate of domestic
revenue for the last four months of the year being premised upon his
concept of normal or averoge climatic conditions. He also ﬁrans-
lated this estimate to a normalized basls for the entire year, correct
Ing the actual domestic revenues for the first elght months to re-
fleet nis concent of such a condition. |

Yr. Brown's estimates were confined to domestic revenuc. He;
however, used 2 months actual experience and had a somewhat different

concept of normal or average climatic conditions.

9. Ur. Browm, in response to a gquestion by counsel for the Company,
stated that he had mode no study to determine The amount of acerued
depreciation on the properties of this Company. Mr. Wetlaufer
stated with respect to the depreciation reserve as shown by the
books, velng somewhat_In excess of 17 mlillion dollars, ¥I don't
know whether thls reserve on the books 1s adequate or inadequate?
and TI heve made no examination to ascertein®™ whether 1t is too
great or too small.




The differences in the two estimates are as follows:

DOMRSTIC REVENUE FOR 1952

Actual as experienced Normalized for
Mr. Wetleufer .uvea. $10,355,502.37 $9,841,285.95

Ar. BroWR eeeesenes 10,515,858.00 9,984,554.00
The difference In the resulvs obitzined is due Iin a very slight dégree
to lMr. Brown's estimating more active meters than did Mr. Wetlaufer
for the last four months.  Actual September figures show some increase
over Mr. Wetlaufer's estimate for that month and an acceleration or
rate of growth, usuzl in the latter part of the year, more nearly .
like the experience In previous years. The principal difference, howewer,
lies in the varying concept of normal conditions, particularly ¢limatic.

AQmittedly, there are present two variables affecting
cdomestic salés and revenue. During the depression there have been
changes in the habits of The consumers affecting thelr use of gas. A
certvain doudling up of familles has tended to slow up the increase in
the number of active meters resulting, however, in an increase in the
szles ver meter. Temperature is another important factor in the volume
of sales, a cold winter meaning increased usage and a warm winter hdving
a reverse effect.

Ur. Wetlaufer thought that a three year average usage per
zmeter would both refllect normal temperatures and the Changing consumer
habits. Mr. Brom used a two year average for this purpose, expreSSing \
vhe opinion that thesé two years would, as to lemperature, more neariy

10

approximate a long vime average, anéd that the two year period would

more

10. Ex. © presented by the Company contalns such temperature statisties
a2s ore presently available. This shows that the Tthree year average used
by dr. Wetlaufer indicates a monthly mean temperature generally somewhat
higher than the long time average of temperature. This, Mr. Wetlaufer
frenkly admitted, testifying that from vhe standpoint of temperature It
is generally true that the 3 year average 1s less favorable to gas con~
sumption thon temperatures based upon a longer pericd of observation.
Mr. Brown testifled that a two year average more nearly coincides with
the figure one might get by using a long term tempersture mean than

does a three year period. .

-




o | ®

accurately represent present consumer habits than would the three

yeers average. Mr. Brown's estimate will be used. His basis very
clearly reflects average temperatures and present cénsumer hebits
nore accuretely than does Mr. Wetlaufer's.

On revenue other than domestic the only estimates are
thoce by <he Company and these figures will be used. Combining such
estimetes with Mr. Brown's estimates of domestic revenue, the total
estimates of operating revenue on & normalized baesis ere 514,36%,445.57
end on a dasis of actual as experienced $14,895,749.57.

Overatine Exvenses (other than Taxes and Depreclation)

The Company, through its rate and appraisel engineer,

estipated operating exyenses, exclusive of Taxes and depreclation,
on & normalized basis, as follows:

}Tatu&l G'&S P’&rchased -0 P s BESPanDSsee 53;3’460 ,719.07
Ges Used by COMDEUNY ccveeccevosscvasanne 95,976.82*
Ordorization ZXDENSE cvesccessccsscccsne 10,291.71
Cost Of Butane GAS cevecccscscnsonncensne 8,791.48
2roduction EXDPENSE cccvescesccccnvenccns 241,396.68

INWNOLLO0ION TIDBD8E (uuvvennnnnennnn. 808 186 06

Distribution Expense *o® @O v e esesstesrseee 979.865.47
Cuatomers Department TXPONSC ssvesscscss 598,4068.73

New Business DXPENSE seeseesesesccrsvans 352,328,086

General and Miscellaneous EXPense ececese 1,078,057.46
Tater Department EXDEDRSE eceecvccccsssccs 1,68l.64

Tncollectidle BILlLS vevececcesnceenaeass  138,559.18
Anortization Axnuidty ... 21,346.01

TOTEL evvencenannceeees 67,558,015.53

* Credit Itexm
This estimate will be used for the purposes of this order, except
for the following additioncs and d§§uctions aporopriate in view of
the Company's probable revenue and the facts before the Commission,

to=-wits




(a) Add to the estimsted cost of
purckased gas oElaccount ot
increased S21E5™ o ¢ . e o o o« 2 s . o o $18,000.00

(d) Deduct on account oi’maintenancelz. - o o« o 109,691.55

(¢) Deduct Pacific Lighting Corporation Feels. 78,750.00

1. N¥r. Brown estimated that the increcased revenue on the normalized
car basis as estimated by him would increase operating expenses by

18,000.

12. Mr. Wetlaufer's originel estimate of malintenance for the last
four months of the year was $311,951.26, as contrasted with expendi-
tures in the last four months of previous years of $157,172.37 in 1931,
$203,784.37 in 1930, $190,532.09 in 1929, end $250,946.68 in 1928,
T™is estimate he later reduced to $264,151.26. September actual
was less than he estimeted. Mr. Erown c¢stimated the maintenance for
the last three months at $116,500.00, and for the year at $575,627.31,
being $109,691.55 below Mr. Wetlauler. The percentage relationship
between the last four months and the first elght months exXpense has
,been: 1928, S55%; 1929, 42%; 1930, 52%; 1931,30%. Under Mr. Wetloufer's
"revised estimete it would be 63% for 1932, Mr. Brown's estimate for
‘ the lest three months plus the sctual for September represents 3724 of
the first eight months actual. A maintenance resexrve of about !
$92,000 set up and included in the expenses for May of 1932, ir spread
equally throughout the year, would have the effect of increasing the
percentage shown for both Mr. Wetalufer's and Mr. Brown's estimate.
One item of maintenance cost, and one over which the Compeny has
little or no comtrol, showed a marked decline in 1932 contrasted with
the prior periocds, rnemely, expenditures on account of Lranchlise re-
quirements, which for eight months of 1932 were only $22,000 compaxed
with approximately $90,000 expended in 1930 and 1931l. Under the record
es developed Mr. Brown's estimatc for maintensnce is more reasonsble

and persuasive than is ir. Wetlaufer's.

13. Pacific Lighting Corporation, either direcitly or indirectly
through Southern California Gas Corporation, owns substanilelly &ll
of the common stock end approximately 20% of the preferred stock of
Southern Californie Gas Company. A nenagement fee was first charged
during the last half of 1929 in the sum of $45,000, §90,000 was
charged in 1930, $90,000 in 1931, and $78,750 is the amount D r.1932.
It is charged wholly to operationm. Mr. Wetlaufer testified it was a
payment for service es he understands it; that e was 0ot in a pPoOSt~.
tion to give a total statement of services; they render certain serv-
ices in finences, and so forth, but he couldn't state what they were;
thet in his set up for 1932 he took what he found for the irst eight
months in this respect and estimated a continuation of the payments.
He exercised no independent judgment as to whether the amount included
was ex sppropriate sum. A mencgement fee was cleimed by another sub=

- gidiery of the Pacific Lighting Corpoxetion in re Los Angzeles Gas &

<:Electric Corp., 35 C.ReCe. 442, 455 and was disallowed. Since that

" The decision of the Unité& Preme Court inm Smith vs. Illinois Bell
Tel. Co., 282 U.S. 133, has held that to Justify such a fece a Iu
Showing of the cost of the service rendered must be exhibited.




(d) Deduet on account Genersl Overheed
Cleering Account fAllocation to
Opereting BExpense+4 . . « . . . + . . $50,000.

TaxesSe

While the'Company has ac¢crued for Federsl Taxes emounts

15

greatly in excess of those paid, the Treasury Depdrtment has nade

14. This clearing account includes superintendence, pay and expenses
of general officers, pay and expenses oL 'division managers, pay
and expenses of general office employees, general office rents,
goneral office supplies =nd expenses, legal expense, injuries and
damages and engineering expense. The total charges to this account
in 1932, as estimated dy the Compeny, is $887,508.99, of which
§716;497.30 is allocated to operation. In 1931 the total was
$922,198.26 and the allocation to operation was $6335,651.25., Im
1930 the corresponding figures were $1,038,112.19 and $586,720.06,
In 1929 they were 31,041,000 and $599,813.928. These represent
general overhead exrpenses. Their division between operation and
construction is in proportion to the emounts of direct labor of
operation and direct labor of constructior. As new construction
has declined almost to the vanishing point, the percentage of

this total overhead expense charged to operation has steadily in-
ereased, the percentege being in 1929, $9.17, in 1930, 56.5, ir
1931, 68.78, and in 1932, 80.74.

Included in this clearing account estimate for 1932 is the sum of
$97,498.40 for injuries end dameges. Altkough accruals to this
account are dased upon smething less than Iinsurance would have

cost the Company, bthey have been in such amounts in' excess of actual
cost as to have duilt up a casualty reserve of $880,695.20. The ‘
Company peys no interest upon thise. - .

Mr. Brown expressed the opinion that opersting expense should not

beer more than $600,000 in 1932 from thls clearing account, belng
spproximetely the average amount ¢chearged to operstion from this sccount
for the years 1929, 1930 and 1931, and this exclusive of any interest
credit on account of the easualty reserve. 3By this testimony there
was preseated the ressonsdleness of this utility cherging constantly
increesing emounts of overhead costs to operation as its construction
sctivities diminish, insteed of curtailing the expenses going into
this acecount. Waile the record actually bdefore the Commission at
this timez does not warrant accepting in full Mr. Brown's estimate,
the obvious over aceruals for injuries and dameges and the decrease

of but 4% in the total of this account 1932 over 1931 as contrasted
«ith en increase in the smount assigned to operation in 1932 over
1931 of 13% fully warrants a deduction of $50,000. Further ccm slidera~
tion of this clearing account and tho expenses going to meke 1t

up mey and should be had before the final conclusion of the case.

15. The following tadble shows the recent expertence of the Compeny

in respect to Federal Tax accruals, payments and deficlency assess-

men ts: - o Deficiency
Yeoar Accrual Paid Assessment

1928 $3892,091.77 $L74;704.01 $232,508449

1929 385,015.00 225,732.78 1191,732.78

- 1930 381,601.00 166,927.74 236,3529459

1931 374,066.,09 37,500600° ‘ -
The Federal Tax reserve on august 31,1932, was $1,445,524.87. The
claims of the Federal Govermment egainst the Company as of the close of
1931 aggregeted $1,235,151.21. Thé Company does not credit or account
for interest on this reserve. 1s : ‘




deficlency assessments aggregatins about 85% or The amount of the
Company's Federal Tax reserve. At this stege of the proceediﬁgs
and for the purpose of this order, the Compery's estimate for all
taxes corrected to conform to changed re&enues'and expénses ﬁill be

used. The amount is 31,630,000.00.

Derreciation Ixpense.

The utility has several figures for *this item of expense.
In its oxhibits 7 end 7{a) it submits the figure of $l;68l,415.85
as a "Depreciation and Depletion Annuity.™ This repfesents, accord=-
ing to Mr. Wetlaufer, e 6 percent sinking fund ennuity bused upon
assumed lives and teking cere of an element of depletion.in the
Los Angeles Basin Division. EHe does not know if the Company now

has & reserve that is a sinking fund resexrve. Ee proposed to

D0 106 L5600, 12,07 10 0 DOCOIVE 68 18 84 of Hhe e exd

oredit interest at 6 perdent upon thet amount only and Qoes not

PUSPOSO to crodit any :Lntereaf on the existing Nr‘ose:.-vo.

In meking its return % the Goverament for Federal Tax
purposes, the Company useé &35 g deduction for depreciation a very
mich higher figure. In 1931 it was §3,600,000. in round figures.

In estimeting appropriate aceruals for Federal taxes for the yeaxr
1953; for the purposes of this rate proceeding, Mr. Wetlaufer used.
31,930,000, as a deduction. | |

.The Compeny for scame years has been settibg up on its
books a lump sum judgment fLigure for depreciation. In 1932 deprecli=
ation has been end is being charged at the rate of $1,930,000. This
figure represents Mr. Machbethrs (President of the Cdmpany) Ju&gmeﬁt.
In 1931 the judgrent figure was §$1,800,000, imn 1930 $1,950;ooo, and

in 1929 $1,806,066.79. The depreciation reserve of $17,254,243.06
is not credited with the interest esrned through ite investment,

Hence these figures for annusl deprecistion must falrly de tzxer +o

. ._la-" o




indicate the Judgment of the management of reasonable over

16
all provisions for this item of expense.

Under the record as here developed, the only defensible
figure to be used for this item is that fixed by the manegement,
to-wit, $1,930,000. REither tais figure must be used with a
depreciated rate bhase or be reduced by a credit of interest on |
the reserve and then be used with an undeprecizted base. It
wduld be most unreasonable to allow & return on the undepréciaxed
basge in order to provide an earning for the reserve and then
allow the‘COmpany to divert such earning into surplus instead
of using said earning as 2 part of the over-all provision for

depreciation deemed proper by the management.

Earning Posiion 1932 (Normalized Basis).

The following Teble I exhibits the earmirg position
of the Compeny in 1932 on o normalized basis, Both ¢n-an une
depreciated and a depreciated rate base, in the former case

the manegement®s Jjudgment Tigure for depreciestion chargeable

as an operating expense, being reduced by a credit of 6 percent

interest on the net accumuleted reserve for accrued depreciation.

16. Deficliency assessments ageinst the Company for Federal
taxes are premised in the main upon the amount of depreciation
groperly deductible, the govermnment taking the position thaet
$1,800,000.00 as depreciation is what should be used in -
computing the Company's taxable earnings rather than the very
much larger sum the Company used in its return. Counsel

for the Company in the course of the hearings stated thet he
had "gone over the Federal tax opinion™ and that it was his
opinion the Company is "going to have to pay so close to

this amount (the deficiency assessed) that there isn't much
use telking adout it. That 1s my opinion.” .

LG




TABLE T.

RESULTS OF OPERATION, 19832 - ON NORMALIZED BASIS.

Undepreciated Depreciated
Rate Base Rate Base

Rate Base $57,600,000 $40,350,000

Operating Revenue $14,565',oo~0» $14,565,000.

Less:

Operating Expenses 37,340,000
Depreciation 900,000
Taxes 1,630,000

Total Deductions 9,870,000 10,900,000

iveilsble for Return $4,495,000 43 465,000
Percent Return 7.8 8.6

The actucl earning position of the wtility for the year ls
substantially better than indicated by the foregoing set up. The
following Table IX uses actual revenue experience of the cwﬁd#y SO
far as avallable, contrasted with the mormslized basis used in Table I. .

TABLE IX.
RESULTS OF OPERATION, 1932 - ACTUAL EXPERTENCED REVENUE

Undepreciated Depreciated
Rate Base Rate Base -

Rete Bese $57,600,000 $40,550,000
Operating Revenue | $14,895,000 $14,895,000
Less: : | |

(peraving EXpenses 47,375,000 §7,075,000

Depreciation . 800,000 X,930,000
Texes 1,685,000 1,685,000

Totel Deductions 9,960,000 10,990,000
&valledle foT Return $4,955,000 $3,905,000

Percent Return 8.6 . .7




Reasonadbleness of Forezoins Setups.

while coumsel for the utility stated that the Company con-
sidered the value of its property for rate making purposes with
ellowances for zoing value is many millions in excess of the
Tigure it submitted as rate base, there is in the record no evidence
indicating that the use of the foregoing setups as a test of earnings
would be unrepresentative or unreasonable or that it might lead the
Cozmission into reducing earnings to the point below the level of
reasonableness. The Commission mey teke notice of the nmarked decline
in price levels in recent years. The trend of prices of material
going tnto maintenance has been downward in recent years accd:dipg
to Mr. Wetlaufer. 4. G. Xott, chief engineer of the Commission,

who had made certain studies for the State taxing euthorities of
the historical cost and reproduction new costs of utilities as of

Decembexr 31, 1931, testified that generally speaking reproduction
new costs were slightly less than the historical and that he hﬁd
estimated the reproduction new cost of the Southern California Gas
Company property at abdut 4 percent less than the historicél‘cost.
A separate or distinet allowance for golng concern value would have
as 1ts natural concomitant the elimination from operating expense

of en item of $352,328.06 for annual new business expense (Re Los

Angeles Gas & _Electric Coe, 35 C.RuCa 442; Los Angeles Ges &

Elects COs. Ve Railroad Commission, 58 Fed. 2nd. 256, Re San Joaguin

Lisht and Power Corp. Decision No. 24809 of May 23, 1932), Leands

are included in the above bases with full allowance for éﬁpreciatidn
in value. Amortization expense is cllowed on plants withdrawn from
service. 3y the inclusion of these ltems and by the return to be

allowed, every element of value is recognized and fully cared for.




Rate of Tarnings of Other California Utilities.

Mr. Mott compiled and presented =n exhibit indicating -
the earning position of The principal ges, telephone and electr;c
utilities of the Stﬁte.on an undepresiated historical rate base,
witkh sinking fund depreciation and an accounting for interest
on the reserve, as of the year ending June 30, 1932, This exhibit
indicated thet the utilitfes outside of the Pacific Lighting group .
were as 2 whole earning spproximately a 7 per cont return.l7

. Brownls testified that the early difficulties en-
countered by matural gas utilities had beem surmounted and that
the natural gas compenies were now Just as stable as the other

utilities mentioned in Mr. Mott's exhidit. He anticipates g

development in their ges englne business in the future.

17. The exhibit showed Pacific Gas and Electric Company, with en
estimated historical rate dbase of §570,43L,000., to be earning at
the rate of 7.44%; Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, witk
e bese of $155,626,000., 6.96%; Southern California Edison Compeny,
with & base of $335,074,000., 6.72%; and Southern Californis
Telephone Compary, with a dbase of $167,289,000., 6.47%. 4 rete
proceeding involving the Pseific CGas & Electric Compeny's rates
is now under submission. Rates of the other utilities mentioned
are to sameo extent at a level volunterily rixed. Pacific Lighting
groug utilities were indicated to be on distinctly higher earning
evel.

18. Coumsel for the utility referred to Mr. Brown as "one or‘fhe
dest qualified and best informed men*****X{hat is available in this
State™ on questions of naturel gas supply.




CORRECTION

CORRECTION

THIS DOCUMENT |
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY




Rate of Zarnings of Other California Utilities,

Mr. Mott compiled and presented an exhibvit indicating -
the earning position of the principal gas, telephone ard eleciric
utilities of the State on an undepreciated historicel rate base,

@itﬁ QIHKIH@ Iugg gffreciation and an account;ng for interest

OR the Teserve, as of the year ending Juno 30, 1932. This exhibi{',
indicated that the utilities outside of the Pacific Lighting group
were as & Whole earning epproximetely & 7 per cont returm.—’

1r. Brown+S testifliod tThat the early difficulties én—
countered by natural gas utilities had been surmounted and that
the natural gas companies were now Just as stadle as the other
utiiities mentioned in Mr. Mott's exbidbit. He anticipates a

development in their gas engine business in the future,

17. The exhidit showed Pacific Gas and Electric Company, with en
estimated historical rate base of $570,431,000., to bBe earning at
the rate of 7.44%; Pacific Telephone and Telegrepk Company, with
e bese of $155,626,000., 6.96%; Southern Californie EZdison Company,
with o dbase of $335,074,000., 6.72%; and Southern California
Telephone Company, with a base of $L67,269,000., 6.47%. A4 rete
roceeding involving the Pacific Gas & Electric Company®s rates
is now under submission. Rates of the other utilities mentioned .
are to scme extent at a level woluntarily fixed. Pacific Lighting
group utilliles were indiceted to be on distinctly higher earning
level,

18. Counsel for the utility rererred to Mr. Brown as "one of the
dest qualified and best infomed men******that 1s availabdle in this
State™ on questions of natural gas supply. ,




Financial Requirements.

This utility*s construction progrem is now greatly re-
duced and no learge demand is expec¢ted in the near future. It ﬁas on
deposit with or loaned to Pacific Lighting Corporation $2,546,451.28

at an interest ravte of 3 percent. Its financial structure hermonizes

Tather closely with the rate base here used. Thus the par value of

its bonds outstnnding($27,316,900), the per value of its preferred
tock outstanding ($4;553,500), end the per value of its outstande
ing commor stock plus the premium received upon a portion thereof
($11,200,000) aggregates $43,069,500. If rates are to be tested
on an undepreciated rate base and the company required‘to‘account
for interest on the depreciation reserve, the total of the above
securities and the depreciation reserve would be $60,323,743.00.
The Company's finencial requirements as against its
net for return are:

Undepreciated Deprecia ted
Rate Base Rate Base.

Net for return \
normalized BaSLS eceeevcvana $4 495,000, $3,465,000.

Bond Interest,.ceece...31,335,800 $1,335,800
Preferred Stock Div. 273,210 73,810
Interest on Deprecia- '
tion Reserve at 6% 1,030,000 -
TOTAL 2,639,010, 1,609,010.

Balence foxr dividends on 19 .
coxmon stock and for surplus $1,855,990. $1,855,990.

19 Tor sake of simpliecity, certain relatively small items which
substanticlly olfset each other are omitied. TFor instence, there
is a charge of approximetely $61,065, for bond discount and ex-
pense and a credit of epproximately $75 000 for interest on
loans, and alseo & credit for interest during construction
charged to capitel.




The actual net revenue avellable for return in 1932 will be $440,000 more
than the amount shown on the normalized bdasis. (Compare Tables I anmd IT,
supra.) EHence the Compeny will sctually have for this year some $2,295,990
for 1ts common stock and to send $o surplus. With such en earning the
Company cax vay 25 percent dividends on its 352,000 shares of common
stocke. 20

Amount of Interim Reduction.

Zarning set-ups such as contained in Tebdles I and II consti-
tute only in part the considerations upon which an order shbuld be based.
ﬁmong the factors to be cohsidered in the issuvence of this interim or
provisional order and in »rescriding rates which are reesonable and just
to tze utility ard its consumers are the financial requirements and needs
of the utility, the distress of the consumers and the earanings of cap-‘
ital invested in ovther comparable utilities. A careful coﬁsideration
and weighing of the facts before this Commission leadé to the conclusion |
that an interinm decrease in domestic rates reducing the Company's re=-
venue by anproximetely $500,000.00 is fully justified. Becsuse of its
elfect on t&xes, such a decrease in gross revenue means & substanti&lly
less decrease in net revenue aveilable for return. With sueh reduced
rate level the Compeny will be on sn earning basis as high or higher
then is being experienced dy other comp&rabie utilities and a basis‘
yvielding slightly over a 7 percent retura on an undepreclated rate base
end more then 7% percent on a depreciated rate dase, and be ablefo meet
its fixed charges, preferred stock dividends and earn & liberal return
on the par value of its common stock and the amount of the common Stogk

premiuxm and augment its surplus.
"Form of Reduction.
Iz interim or provisional rate orders the Commission has usually

ordered percentage discounts on quentity charges om bills computed at ex-
isting rates dut not disturbing minimums. (Re San Joaquin Light & Power

-Corp., 36 C.R.C. 141; re San Diego Consolidated Gas & Zlect. Co., Decision

No. 24,478). This practice will be Lollowed here.

20. Common stock.of tne company is of the par velue of $25.00 & share.
The per value of the outstending common stock is §8,800,000. The Compeny
received a premium for soze of this amounting to $2,400,000. '




The reduction herein ordered, in the amount of ap-
proximately $500,000, will be confined to the domestic schedules,
the gross revenue from which, estimated on 2 normalized basis, 1s
$9,984,554, or about 5 per cent. Minimum charges, which consti-
tute a substantial portion of the Company's revenue, are not dis-
turbed. One domestic schedule in the Midway Divislon, which is
alrealdy comparatively low as cdntrasted with other schedules,
will be left undisturbed, while o somewhat higher percentage dls-
comnt will be directed for the Eastern and especially the San -

21
Joaguin Divisions.

Enture Proceedinegs.

The case will be replaced on the calendar for January
17, 1933, ot which time such evidence will be received as may be
ready for presentation at that time, and will be set for earlier
hearing on the motion of any part&, all to the end that the case
may be brought to as speedy a conclusion as possible. At future
hearings it ié,the‘opinion of the Comuzission that particular at-
tention should be Airected to intercompany relations, cost of
natural gas, contridbutions and donations and general company over-
head expenses, as well as cost and value of service and Spread of

rates.

The following form of interim order is recommended:

N '4_, 1 0
Public hearings having been had in the case and on the

order to show cause why reduced Inkerim rates should not be

21. The average rate under the domestlc schedules is: Central
Division, 82.1 cents; Northern Division, 84.7 cents; Southern
Division, 85.1 cents; Eastern Division, $1.12; Midway Division,
87 cents; and San Jocquin Division, $1.47. Existing rates in the
San Joaouin Division are but little lower thon those In effect in
the period of artifilcial gas service and are at present materially
higher than the rates for comparable service elsewhere in the San
Joacuin Valley. The total revenue involved forms o relatively
minor proportion of the Company's domestic revenue.

-20-




ordered, and the order %o show cause having been ordered submitted
on the record thus far developed,

The Railroad Commission of the State of California here-
by finds as & fact that the rates of the Southern California Ges
Company now in effect are; under the circumstances here present,
unjust and unreasonable ;n s0 far as they differ from the rates
as modified herein, which modified rates are found under séid cir-
cumstances to be Jjust and reasonable for the service rendered,
based upon regular meter readings taken on and after December 1,
1932, |

Based upon the foregoing finding of fact and the find-
ings of fact set forth in the opinion preceding this order,

IT IS HERESY ORDERED that:

l. Southern California Gas Company, on all bllls based
on meter readings taken on and after December 1, 1932, for service

rendered under the following existing Domestic Schedule§, shall

\
apply to the remainder of the dill, after deducting the minimum

chexge set forth in the Schedule, the percentage discount shown

below;
Percentage
Schedule Division . Discount

A-l Central Division 5 per cent
A=~4 Noxrthern Division "
A=6 Northern and Southern
Divisions
A=9 Northern Division
A=10 Northern Division
A=-11 Northern Division
Bl Southern Division
C=1 Eastern Division
C~2 Bastern Division
C=3 Zastern Division
C=-10 Zastern Division
D=2 Midway Division
D=4 Midway Division
Dell Midway Division
D=16 Midway Division
E-1 San Joaguin Valley Divislon 25

3-2.3:3.3°3°3.3°3 1. 3-°3-3 3

and shall endorse on all such bills a notation substantiall§ as

Tollows:




"Discount orderod by Railrcad Commission.”

2. The foregoing modiflcations in rates are to remain
in effect only during the pendency of_these proceedings and until
further order of the Railroad Commission herein. This case shall
be placed on the calendar for further hearing on January 17, 1933,
et 10 A.M. at Los Angeles, and the said hearing date mby be ad-
venced upon motion by any party.

3. Except as otherwise provided the effecti#e date of

this order shall be fifteen (15) days from the date hereof.
' The foregoing Interlocutory Opinion and Interim Ordexr
are hereby approved and oxdered filed as the Interlocutory Opin-
ion and Interim Oxder of the Rallroad Commission of the State of
Californis. .

Dated at San Francisco, Celifernia, this & =  day
of November, 1932, |

Sr £ e —

. ,
Ccf'.'/missioners.




